McDowell
Rackner &
Gibson P(

WENDY MCINDOO
Direct (503) 595-3922
wendy@mcd-law.com

May 22, 2013

VIA ELECTRONIC AND U.S. MAIL
PUC Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: UM 1610 — In the Matter of OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION, Investigation
into Qualifying Facility Contracting and Pricing

Attention Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in docket UM 1610 are an original and two copies of ldaho Power Company'’s
Motion to Admit Prefiled Testimony and Exhibits and a copy of the Affidavits of Lisa A. Grow
and M. Mark Stokes. The original Affidavits will be sent to the PUC in a separate letter.

A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the
attached certificate of service.

Please contact this office with any questions.
Very truly yours,

Wendy Mclndoo
Office Manager

Enclosures

cc: Service List

Phone: 503.595.3922 = Fax: 503.595.3928 * www.mcd-law.com
419 Southwest 11th Avenue, Suite 400 = Portland, Oregon 97205-2605
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UM 1610

In the Matter of

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON

Investigation into Qualifying Facility
Contracting and Pricing.

IDAHO POWER COMPANY’S MOTION TO
ADMIT PREFILED TESTIMONY AND
EXHIBITS

ldaho Power Company moves for the admission into the record in this proceeding of

the pre-filed testimony and exhibits of Lisa A. Grow (ldaho Power/100-101) and M. Mark

Stokes (Idaho Power/200-205, Idaho Power/300-304, and Idaho Power/400), along with their

affidavits attesting that their pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and correct. Idaho Power

Company also moves for the admission into the record in this proceeding Idaho Power

Company’s cross examination exhibits (Idaho Power/500-502).

DATED: May 22, 2013.

IDAHO POWER COMPANY’S MOTION TO ADMIT
PREFILED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS

McDOWELL RACKHER & GIBSON PC

Lisa Rackn
Adam L ey

IDAHO POWER COMPANY

Donovan Walker

Lead Counsel

Julia Hilton

Corporate Counsel

1221 West Idaho Street

P.O.Box 70

Boise, 1daho 83707

Attorneys for Idaho Power Company

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
419 SW 11" Ave., Suite 400
Portland, OR 97205
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UM 1610

In the Matter of
AFFIDAVIT OF LISA A. GROW

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON

Investigation into Qualifying Facility
Contracting and Pricing.

STATE OF IDAHO )
) ss
County of Ada )

I, Lisa A. Grow, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:

1 My name is Lisa A. Grow and | am employed by Idaho Power Company as the

Senior Vice President of Power Supply.

2. | am the same Lisa A. Grow who previously filed testimony on behalf of Idaho
Power Company in this matter. (See Idaho Power/100-101).

3. With the exception of the revision in paragraph 4 of this affidavit, all of the
information contained in my pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my
information and belief.

4, Idaho Power has modified its position with respect to the treatment of a
Qualifying Facility's (“QF") Renewable Energy Certificates (‘REC"). On lines 11-13 of page 18
of my Direct Testimony (Idaho Power/100) | provide the Company's recommendation for the
disposition of a QF’s RECs. Consistent with recent rulings by the IPUC, the Company now
recommends that, for negotiated contracts, ldaho Power owns half of the RECs associated with
the QF energy that it must purchase from QF projects, and for standard rate contracts, the QF

owns all RECs.

PAGE 1 - AFFIDAVIT OF LISA A. GROW
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| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Oregon that the

foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief.

SIGNED thlsZ] day of May 2013, at Boise, Idgho. p
Signed: % ﬂ W/\)

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 2?3 day of May 2013.

(<> 2 B L~

-~

Notary Public, State of ldaho ‘
My Commission Expires Q_ZZQS 120
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Page2 - AFFIDAVIT OF LISA A. GROW McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
419 SW 11" Ave., Suite 400

Portland, Oregon 97205
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UM 1610

In the Matter of
AFFIDAVIT OF M. MARK STOKES

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON

Investigation into Qualifying Facility
Contracting and Pricing.

STATE OF IDAHO )
) ss
County of Ada )

I, M. Mark Stokes, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:

1. My name is M. Mark Stokes and | am employed by Idaho Power Company
(“ldaho Power” or “Company”) as the Director of Water and Resource Planning.. .

2. | am the same M. Mark Stokes who previously filed testimony on behalf of 1daho
Power Company in this matter. (See Idaho Power/200-205, Idaho Power/300-304, and Idaho
Power/400).

3. With the exception of the revisions described in paragraphs 4 and 5 of this
affadavit, all of the information contained in my pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and
accurate based on my information and belief.

4. On lines 1 and 2 of page 28 of my Direct Testimony (ldaho Power/200), | provide
Idaho Power’s recommended peak-hour capacity factors as follows: hydro (33.9 percent), canal
drop hydro (67.1 percent), wind (3.9 percent), and solar (33.2 percent). The Company is no
longer recommending the adoption of these values. Rather, consistent with recent rulings by
the ldaho Public Utilites Commission (“IPUC”), the Company proposes the following capacity

factors:

PAGE 1 - AFFIDAVIT OF M. MARK STOKES
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Type of QF Annual Capacity Summer Peak-Hour | Winter Peak-Hour
Resource Factor Capacity Factor Capacity Factor
Wind 33% 5% 5%
Solar 23% 35% 5%
Seasonal Hydro' 33% 78% 0%
Non-Seasonal Hydro | 46% 65% 25%
Other (base load) 89% 93% 93%
5. idaho Power has also modified its position with respect to the treatment of a

Qualifying Facility'’s (‘QF") Renewable Energy Certificates (‘REC"). On lines 10-13 of page 77

of my Direct Testimony (Ildaho Power/200) | provide the Company's recommendation for the

disposition of a QF’'s RECs. Consistent with recent rulings by the IPUC, the Company now

recommends that, for negotiated contracts, ldaho Power owns half of the RECs associated with

the QF energy that it must purchase from QF projects, and for standard rate contracts, the QF

owns all RECs.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Oregon that the

foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief.

%
SIGNED this Zld%ay of May 2013, at Boise, Idaho.

Signed;\/\/\\fﬁ-

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me thisZ‘f@‘ day of May 2013.

,‘“i:in&sg%}

P

Notary Public, State of Idaho
My Commission Expires_02./0M ;Zo

'

1 The Idaho Public Utilities Commission adopted the term “Seasonal Hydro” rather than
“Canal-Drop Hydro.” For consistency, the Company is using this term as well.

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
419 SW 11" Ave., Suite 400
Portland, Oregon 87205



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that | served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in
Docket UM 1610 the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email

addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated below.

OPUC Dockets
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
dockets@oregoncub.org

RNP Dockets
Renewable Northwest Project
dockets@rnp.org

Daren Anderson
NW Energy Systems Company LLC
da@thenescogroup.com

James Birkelund
Small Business Utility Advocates
james@uitiltiyadvocates.org

Will K. Carey
Annala, Carey, Baker, et al., PC
wcarey @hoodriverattorneys.com

Melinda J. Davison
Davison Van Cleve PC
mjd@dvclaw.com mail@dvclaw.com

Loyd Fery
dichain@wvi.com

Oregon Dockets
Pacificorp, dba Pacific Power
oregondockets@pacificorp.corn

Gregory M. Adams
Richardson & O'Leary
greg@richardsonandoleary.com

Brittany Andrus
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
brittany.andrus@state.or.us

Adam Bless
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
adam.bless@state.or.us

Jay Tinker
Portland General Electric
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Megan Walseth Decker
Renewable Northwest Project
megan@rnp.org

Renee M. France

Oregon Department of Justice
Natural Resources Section
renee.m.france@doj.state.or.us

J. Laurence Cable
Cable Huston Benedict et al.
lcable@cablehuston.com

Stephanie S. Andrus
Department of Justice - Business
Activities Section
stephanie.andrus@state.or.us

Chad Stokes
Cable Huston Benedict et al.
cstokes@cablehuston

R. Bryce Dalley
Pacific Power
bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com

Bill Eddie
One Energy Renewables
bill@oneenergyrenewables.com

J. Richard George
Portland General Electric Company
richard.george@pgn.com



Diane Henkels
Cleantech Law Partners PC
dhenkels@cleantechlawpartners.com

Matt Krumenauer
Oregon Department of Energy
matt.krumenauer@state.or.us

John Lowe
Renewable Energy Coalition
jravenesanmarcos@yahoo.com

G. Catriona McCracken
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
catriona@oregoncub.org

Kathleen Newman

Oregonians for Renewable Energy Policy
kathleenoipl@frontier.com
k.a.newman@frontier.com

Irion A. Sanger
Davison Van Cleve
ias@dvclaw.com

Robert Jenks
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
bob@oregoncub.org

David A. Lokting
Stoll Berne
dliokting@stollberne.com

Glenn Montgomery

Oregon Solar Energy Industries
Association

glenn@oseia.org

Mark Pete Pengilly
Oregonians for Renewable Energy Policy
mpengilly@gmail.com

Peter J. Richardson
Richardson & O'Leary PLLC
peter@richardsonandoleary.corn

Kacia Brockman
Oregon Department of Energy
kacia.brockman@state.or.us

John W. Stephens

Esler Stephens & Buckley
stephens@eslerstephens.com
mec@eslerstephens.com

Kenneth Kaufmann
Lovinger Kaufmann LLP
kaufmann@lklaw.com

Jeffery S. Lovinger
Lovinger Kaufmann LLP
lovinger@lklaw.com

Mike McArthur
Association of Oregon Counties
mmcarthur@aocweb.org

Thomas H. Nelson
Attorney at Law
nelson@thneison.com

Elaine Prause
Energy Trust of Oregon
elaine.prause@energytrust.org

Toni Roush
Roush Hydro Inc.
tmroush@wvi.com

Donald W. Schoenbeck
Regulatory & Cogeneration Services, Inc.
dws@r-c-s-inc.com

David Tooze

City of Portland — Planning and
Sustainability
david.tooze@portlandoregon.gov

S. Bradley Van Cleve
Davison Van Cleve PC
bvc@dvclaw.com

Energy Trust of ORegon
John M. Volkman
john.volkman@energytrust.org

Mary Wiencke
Pacific Power
mary.wiencke@pacificorp.corn



Richard Lorenz
Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & Lloyd
rlorenz@cablehuston.com

John Harvey

Exelon Wind LLC
John.harvey@exeloncorp.com

DATED: May 22, 2013

Cynthia Fonner Brady
Exelon Business Services Company, LLC
cynthia.brady@constellation.com




